The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2021 is set out below.
These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset Type As at 31 March 2020
£’000

As at 31 March 2021
£’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 127,746 124,977

Cash Balances 27 164,003

Bonds 790,122 746,001

Total 917,895 1,034,981

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets
available to pay benefits. A 100-basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied
as part of the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates are expected to move less than 100
basis points from one year to the next and experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates, remain constant and shows the effect
in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk Asset Values as at 31 March 2021 Impact

+ 1% - 1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 124,977 126,227 123,727

Cash Balances 164,003 165,643 162,363

Bonds 746,001 753,461 738,541

Total 1,034,981 1,045,331 1,024,631

70 NESPF

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk Asset Values as at 31 March 2020 Impact

+ 1% - 1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 127,746 129,023 126,469

Cash Balances 27 27 27

Bonds 790,122 798,023 782,221

Total 917,895 927,073 908,717

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated
in any currency other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both monetary and non-monetary
assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored in accordance with the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy, including
monitoring the range of exposure to currency fluctuations.

[…]

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2021 is set out below.
These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset type As at 31 March 2020
£’000

As at 31 March 2021
£’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 8,733 24,609

Cash Balances 733 758

Bonds 231,488 73,412

Total 240,954 98,779

North East Scotland Pension Fund

Annual Report & Accounts

94 NESPF

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets
available to pay benefits. A 100-basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied
as part of the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates are expected to move less than 100
basis points from one year to the next and experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates, remain constant and shows the effect
in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk Asset Values as at
31 March 2021

Impact

+1% -1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 24,609 24,855 24,363

Cash Balances 758 766 750

Bonds 73,412 74,146 72,678

Total 98,779 99,767 97,791

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk Asset Values as at
31 March 2020

Impact

+1% -1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 8,733 8,820 8,646

Cash Balances 733 740 726

Bonds 231,488 233,803 229,173

Total 240,954 243,363 238,545

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated
in any currency other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both monetary and non-monetary
assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the Fund in accordance with the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy,
including monitoring the range of exposure to currency fluctuations.